
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 29 November 2021. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 DELIVERY OF NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE   (Pages 9 - 16) 

6 HOW SERVICES HAVE MANAGED WITH WINTER PRESSURES   (Pages 17 - 26) 

7 SPACE PROGRAMME   (Pages 27 - 52) 

 The Evaluation Report 2021 of the SPACE Programme.   
 

8 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL   (Pages 53 - 68) 

9 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

(Pages 69 - 74) 

 To receive the digests and feedback from members of this committee who attended recent 
meetings of the Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

10 WALLEY'S QUARRY HEALTH IMPACTS    

11 MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP   (Pages 75 - 76) 

 To receive notes from the meeting held on 18 February 2022 
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 77 - 84) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 7th March, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Garden & Astley Rooms - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

13 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 23 JUNE 2022    

 
Members: Councillors Ian Wilkes (Chair), Julie Cooper (Vice-Chair), Barry Panter, 

Mark Holland, Silvia Burgess, Allison Gardner, Tony Kearon, Sue Moffat, 
Ruth Wright, Bert Proctor and Graham Hutton 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Kenneth Owen 
Jennifer Cooper 
Andrew Fear 

Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
Sarah Pickup 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 29/11/21 

  
1 

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 29th November, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm 

 
View the agenda here 
View the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: John Cooper 

Barry Panter 
 

Mark Holland 
Tony Kearon 
 

Ruth Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Julie Cooper, Silvia Burgess and Bert Proctor 
 
Substitutes: Mayor - Councillor Kenneth Owen (In place of Councillor Bert 

Proctor) 
Councillor Andrew Fear (In place of Councillor Julie Cooper) 
Councillor Sarah Pickup (In place of Councillor Silvia Burgess) 
 

 
Officers: Andrew Bird Head of Recycling, Waste and 

Fleet Services 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Jill Waring Portfolio Holder -Leisure, 

Culture and Heritage 
 Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated.  
 
 

61. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

62. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to update from Cabinet.   
 
 

63. STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The Committee considered the reports from meetings of the Staffordshire Police, Fire 
and Crime Panel. 
 
Resolved: that the reports be received.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=436&MId=3473&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/Pr9a3DMQ8_c


  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 29/11/21 

  
2 

 
64. POLICE FIRE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR STAFFORDSHIRE - BEN 

ADAMS  
 
Ben Adams, Police, Crime and Fire Commissioner for Staffordshire was welcomed to 
the meeting.  He had now been in post for 6 months.   
 
During recent months a new Chief Constable had been appointed and a new Chief 
Fire Officer. 
 
He had recently undertaken a public consultation on his Police and Crime Plan, and 
Fire & Rescue Plan 2021 – 24; and outlined the four key elements of the Plan: 
 

 Improved contact - 999 and 111 calls answered more quickly 

 Response times – improvements to the time taken to get to emergencies 

 Anti-Social behaviour – addressing persistent issues; responding early and 
working in partnership 

 Road safety – 
[...]
 and the information be 
received.   
 
Click here to watch the debate  
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/Pr9a3DMQ8_c?t=196


  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 29/11/21 

  
3 

65. MINUTES OF THE STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the regular digest from Staffordshire County Council 
outlining the work of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
25 October.  
 
Resolved: that the update be received 
 

66. UPDATE ON HEALTH IMPACTS FROM WALLEY'S QUARRY  
 
The Committee considered at update on the County Council’s Health and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work looking at the health impacts of Walley’s 
Quarry.  There were fortnightly updates from the County Council which were shared 
with the Committee.  There was a Member Engagement event taking place the next 
day, 30 November 2021. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted.   
 
Click here to watch the debate  
 

67. MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - 8 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
The Committee considered the notes of the regular meeting with Tracey Shewan of 
the Clinical Commissioning Group held on 8 November 2021.  The meeting had been 
updated on the current situation with Covid including hospital numbers and vaccine 
uptake. 
 
Resolved: that the report be received.   
 

68. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  Following the presentation by Ben 
Adams, the Committee agreed to consider a report on the SPACE programme at the 
next meeting. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Programme be approved subject to the addition of an item 
on the SPACE programme for the meeting on 7 March 2022.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

69. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

70. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no urgent items of business.   
 

71. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - MONDAY 7 MARCH 2022  
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
Meeting concluded at 7.51 pm 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/Pr9a3DMQ8_c?t=4617
https://youtu.be/Pr9a3DMQ8_c?t=4802


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Health Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

07 March 2022 
 
Report Title: Delivery of Newcastle Housing Advice Service  
 
Submitted by: Executive Director - Commercial Development & Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Cabinet Portfolio Holder - Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To ask Scrutiny Committee to review the delivery of the Newcastle Housing Advice Service. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1. The service demands are noted 
2. That the steps taken to continue the delivery of a good service are recognised and support is 

given for continued improvements. 
 

Reasons 
 
To enable the Scrutiny Committee to review the service needs and delivery since 1st April 2021. 

 

 
1
. 

Background 
 
1.1 Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) successfully moved from being a commissioned service to an 

in house service on 1st April 2021. The service which covers the housing register, housing advice 
and homelessness services which have remained a combined function since before stock 
transfer in 2000. This report reviews how the Council have taken these services back in-house, 
the service demands and what improvements have been delivered or are planned.   
 

1.2 Significant planning went into ensuring that the service could be up and running on the first day 
to ensure that all customers could receive advice and importantly those facing homelessness 
were assisted. The transfer included the physical relocation of the service into Castle House and 
the TUPE of nine staff. To ensure that the port transition phase was effectively managed an 
internal working group continues to provide support and is now looking at continuous 
improvement opportunities. 

 

[...]
l 16 74 136 165 0 124 172 111 

 
Joint Housing register and Allocations Policy 
Coinciding with the service coming in house a new Joint Housing register and Allocations Policy was 
launched in partnership with Aspire Housing. This enables customers to access social housing owned 
and managed by Aspire Housing and other Registered Providers through one application; NHA 
Options. This is a massive benefit to the customer as not only do they only have to do the application 
process once but they only have one system to understand. The system is branded as NHA Options 
and has a dedicated website promoting online applications, with support in the back office from the 
team as appropriate.  
 
At the time of transfer all people on the housing register were asked to re-register on the system, while 
this was a huge undertaking and commitment from the team it also served to ensure the waiting list 
information is up to date. Applicants provide all information and evidence at the time of applying, the 
majority of which are doing this on-line themselves. Applicants can bid for properties once their 
application is live and this has the additional benefit that the application can be processed quickly once 
they match for a property.  
  
Providers are now able to advertise properties any day of the week and the main housing partner Aspire 
Housing are able to complete the shortlists direct when they want to which is more efficient. Council 
Officers are able to complete quality checks to check for any issues and work with Aspire to make 
continual improvements.  
 
It is hoped that the partnership approach with Aspire can continue and that working together subject to 
the availability of funding will enable further enhancements to the NHA Options software.  
 
Good quality direct advice 
As part of the ongoing internal working group and Council wide drive to improve the advice that 
customers receive at the first point of contact customers can now speak to experienced NHA s
[...]
st lowest level support is Bronze, with 4 units of accommodation with Aspire Housing used for 

family temporary accommodation. Silver is 8 units for single people as a move on option with lower 

Page 11



  
 

  

level of a support, this is currently under development. Gold is intensive supported accommodation, 

the Council is looking to work in partnership to develop 6 units.  

 

In recognition that emergency placements did increase through Covid 19 additional funds of £112,712 

were received to support this and are also being used to support a temporary addition to the advisers 

to cover the increased activity. 

 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 To ask Scrutiny Committee to review the delivery of the Newcastle Housing Advice Service. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To enable the Scrutiny Committee to review the service needs and delivery since 1st April 

2021. 
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 Scrutiny has the option to review the service. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 The activities and support of the NHA team follow the homelessness legislation. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 At the beginning of the new service the EIA identified some improvements that have 

since been implemented; for those whose first language is not English Locata NHA 
Options system will allow for language change. Interpretation and equality and diversity 
questions are now included on the form so it is more inclusive. 
 

7.2 It has been recognised that there is a continual need for greater involvement with 
applicants who are vulnerable and have disabilities, so as to understand their 
experiences and tailor the services accordingly. 
 

7.3 Positive impact on 16-17 year olds as they are a recognised priority group through the 
homelessness legislation. 

 
7.4 Within the EIA several policies were identified for review as part of bringing the service 

in-house: 
Equity Protocol has been reviewed. 
Move on Protocol has been reviewed. 
NHA S
[...]
ubmitted by: Executive Director of 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the Health wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee of how the Council coped 
with winter[pressures on front line services 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted 
 
Reasons 
 
A request was made by members of the Health wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee to hear 
how the Council coped with winter pressures on front line services with the COVID pandemic still prevalent. 
 

1. Background 
 

Winter is always a challenging time for front line operational services provided by Local Authorities. 
Recycling and waste services in particular face vastly increased tonnage of material to collect due to 
the Christmas and New Year period. With Streetscene the situation is slightly different, with less work 
required on grounds maintenance, apart from tree management, however street cleansing remains 
busy, and dealing with leaf fall puts added pressure on to services, but is offset by reduced grounds 
maintenance work 

 
2. Issues 
 

Poor weather conditions and winter bugs always put pressure onto front line services, but clearly the 
last couple of years with the COVID pandemic has put added pressure to maintain operations of all 
front line services. Nationally this has further been exasperated by a national shortage of HGV drivers. 

 
 While HGV driver shortages haven’t impacted on the Council Recycling Waste and sweeping 

operations, the Omicron variant of COVID has had an impact, and one which has been more severe 
in terms of the number of staff affected at any time during the pandemic. At its most sever, in the first 
week of January, combined with other sickness, 30% of the workforce within Recycling & Waste were 
absent, while dealing with a 50% increase in the tonnage of recycling collected and similarly a 30% 
increase in the tonnage of food waste. Luckily, garden waste collections are suspen
[...]
ouncils, Authorities have undertaken to keep 
relevant Partners informed of their consideration of health matters having regard to the general working principle of co-

operation and the need to ensure a co-ordinated Staffordshire approach. Therefore, the following is a summary of the 
business transacted at the meeting of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 29 November 

and 13 December - links to Agenda and reports pack: 
 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 29 November 2021  
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13 December 2021 

 
The webcast of the meeting can also be viewed following the above link to mod.gov.  

 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 29 November 2021 

The Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the following matters: 

 
Overview of Public Health Outcomes and Services  

The Committee considered public health statutory duties, performance data and how services were delivered.  They 

considered the work of supportive communities in prevention and early intervention, the wider determinants of health 

in all that public health do and determined that health and wellbeing was everyone’s responsibility. 

Members highlighted the role of District and Borough Councils to look at local plans and consider the ‘health in all 

approach’ across the whole system. They agreed to look at diabetes and obesity as topic for further scrutiny and asked 

for further information on public health funding, backlog of social care assessments and information on vaping risk. 

Public Health work with Children’s Services will be considered at a separate session in February 2022. 

 
Covid-19 Update 

The Covid update provided current information on case and testing rates, vaccine roll out including Covid, flu and 

booster jabs, and information about the new variant Omicron to provide assurance that Covid-19 was being carefully 

monitored and measures were in place and adapting 
[...]
ecruit 

staff to address the backlog in people asking for homecare and to increase homecare supply.  The system pressure 

challenge was to move people through the system as efficiently as possible. Committee considered mitigations to the 

immediate pressures, the medium and long term approaches and noted the actions being implemented to support the 

sector and increase capacity, especially over the winter period. 

 

Their next meeting will be held on Monday 31 January 2022 at 10.00 am, County Buildings, Stafford. 
 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 Monday 31 January 2022 

District/Borough Digest 
 

Under the Health Scrutiny Code of Joint Working with District and Borough Councils, Authorities have undertaken to keep 
relevant Partners informed of their consideration of health matters having regard to the general working principle of co-

operation and the need to ensure a co-ordinated Staffordshire approach. Therefore, the following is a summary of the 
business transacted at the meeting of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 31 January 

2022 - links to Agenda and reports pack: 
 

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=13460 
 

The webcast of the meeting can also be viewed following the above link to mod.gov.  
 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 31 January 2022 

The Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the following matters: 
 
Integrated Care System (ICS) Update  

The Interim Chief Executive Designate Integrated Care Board (ICB) provided a detailed report and presentation 

relating to the progress in the creation of the Integrated Care System (ICS), which included the development of the 

Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and the recent recruitments to the Integrated Care Board ICB.  

A further update was requested on developing the ICS in July 2022. 
 

Phase 3 Covid Vaccination
[...]
rt provided from Government and the County Council and of a range of commissioning initiatives underway 

in order to achieve our strategic objectives. There would be a report to Cabinet in Summer 2022 to consider the review 

of Council owned nursing care homes capacity.    

 

 

 
Their next meeting will be held on Monday 15 March 2022 at 10.00 am, County Buildings, Stafford. 

 

P
age 72

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Care-for-all-ages/Publichealth/Annual-Reports/Annual-Report-of-the-Director-of-Public-Health-2021.aspx?utm_medium=govdelivery&utm_source=email


  

  

QUARTERLY MEETING BETWEEN SCRUTINY AND THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 

GROUP.   

FRIDAY 18 FEBRUARY 2022 – 9.00 am – 10.00am 

 

Present:  Cllr Ian Wilkes, Cllr Julie Cooper, Andrew Bird, Denise French, Tracey 

Shewan CCG  

Covid update 

Tracey Shewan gave an update on the current situation with Covid.  Cases were decreasing 

in all age groups.  Week commencing 14 February had seen a 30% decrease.  There were 

currently 150 patients in Royal Stoke Hospital with Covid and an average of 3 – 6 patients in 

ITU due to Covid.  Patients were not necessarily admitted due to Covid but when tested, 

were found to be Covid positive.  The majority of patients in ITU were unvaccinated or had 

only received one vaccine.   

It was expected that the Government would release its ‘Living with Covid’ Strategy the 

following week setting out national policy. Once the strategy was published the NHS and 

social care could then plan a response within the national policy parameters.  The current 

rules required patients to wear a mask in NHS settings and maintain social distancing, it was 

not yet known if this would continue. The Coronavirus Act would end on 24 March.   

The biggest pressures on the NHS at present continued to be workforce pressure.  

The future regarding Lateral Flow Tests was not known but there was lobbying around 

keeping tests free of charge.    

Vaccines were now available for
[...]
e update report Requested at previous meeting 

P
age 78



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Tackling Faith and Race Hate 
project 

Parks and Green Spaces 
Scrutiny Review update 

Requested at previous meeting 

 

Update on progress 

7th June 2021 Anti-Social Behaviour update 

 

Parks and Open Space 
Scrutiny – report 

 

Meeting with CCG - notes 

Requested at a previous meeting.  

 

Final report following the conclusion of the Scrutiny Review 

 

Regular update  

13th September 2021 Walley’s Quarry health impacts 

Police and Crime Panel – 
notes from recent meetings 

County digest 

Meeting with CCG - notes 

 

) 

) regular items 

) 

29 November 2021 Police, Crime and Fire 
Commissioner in attendance 

Walley’s Quarry – health 
impacts 

Police and Crime Panel – 
notes from recent meetings 

County digest 

Meeting with CCG - notes 

Vision and priorities, working together 

 

Requested by Committee 

 

) 

) regular items  

) 

7th March 2022 Newcastle Housing Advice 
Service 

How services have managed 
with winter pressures 

Review and update on how the service is performing now it is 
in-house 

 

Requested by Committee  

P
age 79



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Update on the SPACE 
programme 

Walley’s Quarry – health 
impacts 

Police and Crime Panel – 
notes from recent meetings 

County digest 

Meeting with CCG - notes 

Requested by the Committee 

 

) 

) regular items 

) 

Suggestions for potential future items: 

1. Feedback/Monitoring reports from bodies on which the Borough Council has member representation: 

 Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee -District and Borough Digest – summary of work of Committee 

 Staffordshire Police and Crime Panel – summary of Panel discussions (ongoing) 
2. Review of SPACE provision (December 2019 Committee) 
3. NHS Provision in North Staffordshire ( consultation exercise anticipated in Autumn 2018) 
4. Mental Health Challenge (ongoing) 
5. Dementia (considered at September 2019 meetings, ongoing) 
6. Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) (report considered at 19th June 2019 meeting) 
7. Safeguarding (report considered at 19th June 2019 meeting) 
8. Domestic Violence (December 2019 committee) 
9. Counter Terrorism 
10. Purple Flag – 19th June 2019 
11. An examination of the incidence of domestic violence and the impact of local initiatives – December 2019 
12. Emergency planning specifically in relation to climate change and the impact of flooding. 
13. Examination of ways to encourage greater use of the parks and green spaces to encourage physical and mental wellbeing 

– March 2020 
14. To receive a report of air quality (reported to 25th November 2019 Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee) 
15. Plans for the delivery of a no deal Brexit (County Council examining this) 
16. Report to a future meeting on lessons learned in respect of changes made to the vulnerability and rough sleeping services 

during the Coronavirus pandemic (from meeting held on 1st June 2020). 
17. Review of campaigns/comms on homelessness 

P
age 80



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

18. J2/museum – future plans and impact on health and wellbeing 

Task/Finish Groups: 

1. Use of parks and green spaces to promote physical and mental health and wellbeing – completed June 2021 
2. Domestic Abuse services  

 

 

8 December 2021 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 DELIVERY OF NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE
	6 HOW SERVICES HAVE MANAGED WITH WINTER PRESSURES
	Appendix 1 HGV and Service Survey Results No 5

	7 SPACE PROGRAMME
	8 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL
	PFCP 310122  Report to partner LA
	PFCP 140222  Report to partner LA Final

	9 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	Health and Care OS Committee Digest 31.01.2022

	11 MEETING WITH THE CLI

Minutes of the meeting


  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/03/22 

  
1 

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7th March, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Julie Cooper 

Barry Panter 
Mark Holland 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Sue Moffat 
Ruth Wright 
 

Graham Hutton 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Bert Proctor 
 
Substitutes: None 

 
 
Officers: Andrew Bird Head of Sustainable 

Environment 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Joanne Halliday Head of Commercial Delivery 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 

72. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bert Proctor; and Councillor Jill 
Waring, Portfolio Holder. 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated.  
 

74. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 be approved 
as a correct record.   
 

75. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to update from Cabinet. 
 

76. DELIVERY OF NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the delivery of the Newcastle Housing Advice 
Service which had returned to an in house service from April 2021.  Members were 
advised that key benefits including the introduction of a new Joint Housing register 
and Allocations Policy in partnership with Aspire Housing and availability of housing 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=436&MId=3474
https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4


  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/03/22 

  
2 

advice at the first point of contact.  There was assisted support available for those 
who needed it.   
 
Members asked about accuracy of homelessness figures and whether the figures 
were masked by people who may be temporarily staying with friends (sofa surfing), 
had difficulties accessing systems or were not eligible for emergency support.  The 
Committee was advised of the legislation; how priority needs were assessed which 
included people with children below the age of 18 years; and that current numbers of 
Rough Sleepers showed there were 9-10 which was higher than previous years.  
Housing Advisors gave a lot of support but it was noted that not everyone was willing 
to accept support.  The report outlined arrangements to develop emergency and 
temporary accommodation; this was important as it was less likely to fail and less 
expensive than hotels which would be used as temporary accommodation in the 
absence of other options. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

77. HOW SERVICES HAVE MANAGED WITH WINTER PRESSURES  
 
The Committee considered a report on how front line services had managed over 
winter including the additional pressures caused by the Omicron variant of Covid.  
Members heard that in the first week of January there was a 30% absence among 
the Recycling and Waste workforce alongside a 50% increased tonnage of recycling 
collected and a 30% increase in food waste.  The service managed to continue with 
minimal disruption due to the usual suspension of garden waste collections and 
support from streetscene and agency staff.  Members expressed their gratitude to 
staff for maintaining the services. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

78. SPACE PROGRAMME  
 
At the previous meeting of the Committee, a presentation had been received from 
Ben Adams, Police, Crime and Fire Commissioner for Staffordshire.  During the 
presentation Mr Adams had made reference to the Space Programme held over the 
summer holidays to provide activities for young people and offered to share the 
Evaluation report once ready; this was attached to the agenda.  The Committee 
agreed to refer back to Mr Adams queries relating to provision for people with Special 
Educational Needs and whether there were any learnings or initiatives that hadn’t 
worked well.     
 
Resolved: that the SPACE Evaluation Report 2021 be received and the Police, 
Crime and Fire Commissioner be contacted regarding the provision that was made 
for people with Special Educational Needs and whether there were any learnings or 
initiatives that had not worked well. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

79. STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL  
 

https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=167
https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=1350
https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=1769


  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/03/22 

  
3 

The Committee considered the reports from meetings of the Staffordshire Police, Fire 
and Crime Panel. 
 
Resolved: that the reports be received.   
 

80. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the regular digest from Staffordshire County Council 
outlining the work of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
29 November, 13 December and 31 January. 
 
Resolved: that the update be received.   
 

81. WALLEY'S QUARRY HEALTH IMPACTS  
 

The Committee considered the latest information regarding Walley’s Quarry.  A 
regular email was circulated by Staffordshire County Council to Members and the 
latest communication included reference to a consultation by the Environment 
Agency on its draft decision to vary two environmental permitting conditions for 
Walleys Quarry Landfill. 

Members discussed the ongoing issues with odours from the landfill and the 
following points were raised: 

 Concern about the unknown long term physical impacts on health 

 The ongoing detrimental impact on mental health 

 Concern over whether hazardous waste was being dumped at Walley’s 
Quarry as raised by the local MP in parliament 

 Whether the Posi-shell capping was effective or was it disintegrating? 

 Impact on the watercourse 

 Residents experiencing ‘reporting fatigue’ and giving up reporting 
odours on the official channels.   

 Members were also concerned about traffic issues at the site from 
HGVs queuing on the highway and difficulties of reporting obstructions 
via 101 due to long call wait times and asked whether there could be 
police presence at the site.   

 Members asked whether the Director of Public Health was aware of 
any studies looking at the long term impact of odours on health.   

 Members noted that supporting the permit variation could be seen as 
supporting the operation whereas the view of the Council remained that 
the Quarry operation should be shut down and the permit withdrawn 
immediately.   

 
Resolved: that the points made at the meeting be referred to the County 
Council in its statutory health scrutiny role and any update be made to the 
next meeting. 
 
Click here to watch the debate  

 
82. MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  

 

https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=1946


  
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/03/22 

  
4 

The Committee considered the notes of the regular meeting with Tracey Shewan of 
the Clinical Commissioning Group held on 18 February 2022.  The meeting had 
discussed the current situation with Covid; pressures at Royal Stoke Hospital and the 
111 online system. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be received. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

83. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  Members suggested the next 
meeting could consider the topics of Dementia, Safeguarding, Emergency Planning 
specifically climate change and flooding as well as the regular overview of health 
impacts arising from Walley’s Quarry.   
 
RESOLVED: that the Work Programme be approved and items for consideration at 
the next meeting include Dementia, Safeguarding, Emergency Planning specifically 
climate change and flooding; and the regular items including Walley’s Quarry health 
impacts.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

84. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present.   
 

85. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

86. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 23 JUNE 2022  
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.02 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=3280
https://youtu.be/K8N-WqnNLp4?t=3683

